

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

COSETTE ROWLAND, Personal
Representative of the Estate of VIRGINIA
KERMATH, deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

INDEPENDENCE VILLAGE OF
OXFORD, LLC d/b/a Independence Village
of Waterstone; UNIFIED MANAGEMENT
SERVICES, LLC d/b/a Senior Village
Management; and SENIOR VILLAGE
MANAGEMENT, LLC d/b/a Independence
Village Management,

Defendants-Appellees,

Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 345650

Lower Court No. 16-156377-NO

PLAINTIFF'S-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

DONNA M. MACKENZIE (P62979)
JULES B. OLSMAN (P28958)
LISA K. WINER (P61730)
OLSMAN MACKENZIE PEACOCK &
WALLACE, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
2684 West Eleven Mile Road
Berkley, MI 48072
248-591-2300 / 248-591-2304 [fax]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

ORDER BEING APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT..... VI

STATEMENT REGARDING QUESTIONS PRESENTED VII

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS 1

 DEFENDANTS OPERATE AN UNLICENSED SENIOR CARE FACILITY WHICH HOUSES VULNERABLE ADULTS 2

 DEFENDANTS MARKET TO VULNERABLE ADULTS LIKE MS. KERMATH 5

 ELOPEMENT IS A KNOWN DANGER AMONG VULNERABLE ADULTS AND WAS CERTAINLY KNOWN TO INDEPENDENCE VILLAGE 7

 DEFENDANTS WERE WELL AWARE THAT MS. KERMATH WAS A VULNERABLE ADULT WHO NEEDED ROOM AND BOARD AND SUPERVISED PERSONAL CARE 8

 DEFENDANTS’ NEGLIGENCE ALLOWED MS. KERMATH TO ELOPE FROM THE BUILDING AND SUFFER SERIOUS INJURY 10

 DEFENDANTS FINALLY TOOK SUBSEQUENT REMEDIAL MEASURES TO PROTECT THEIR RESIDENTS 12

 PROCEDURAL HISTORY 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD PEREMPTORILY REVERSE THE COURT OF APPEALS’ JANUARY 14, 2020 DECISION AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S AWARD OF SUMMARY DISPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS, WHERE THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO RECOGNIZE A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP THAT GAVE RISE TO A DUTY BETWEEN SENIOR CARE FACILITIES AND THE VULNERABLE RESIDENTS THEY HOUSE..... 14

 A. Pursuant to *Valcaniant*, a duty to act affirmatively is owed where there is a special relationship..... 14

 B. Defendants had a special relationship with the vulnerable adults who lived in their home..... 18

 1. Defendants provided meals and cleaning services..... 18

 2. Defendants provided home care services..... 19

 3. Defendants provided supervision, monitoring and protection 20

4. Defendants marketed themselves as a senior care facility..... 24

C. Failing to recognize a special relationship giving rise to a duty between senior care facilities and the residents they house is detrimental to public health and safety..... 25

1. The Court of Appeals’ ruling allows unlicensed senior care homes to avoid any legal duty of care to the vulnerable residents they house..... 25

2. Michigan law favors protecting vulnerable adults..... 29

II. THIS COURT SHOULD PEREMPTORILY REVERSE THE COURT OF APPEALS’ JANUARY 14, 2020 DECISION AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S AWARD OF SUMMARY DISPOSITION TO DEFENDANT, WHERE THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THAT IT WAS FORESEEABLE THAT VULNERABLE ELDERLY RESIDENTS OF A SENIOR CARE FACILIY WOULD BE HARMED WHEN THAT SENIOR CARE FACILITY FAILED TO TAKE PROTECTIVE PRECAUTIONS?..... 30

A. It Was Foreseeable That Ms. Kermath, A Vulnerable, Elderly Woman With Dementia, Would Elope And Get Hurt At Defendants’ Facility When She Wandered Out an Unmonitored, Unalarmed side door..... 30

1. The test of foreseeability considers whether there is *risk* of harm 30

2. The mechanism of injury need not be foreseeable in specific detail 31

a. Cognitive Decline in a Senior Care Facility is foreseeable..... 32

b. Elopement is a known danger in senior care facilities 35

3. The question of foreseeability is a question of fact for the jury 36

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 38

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v Owens-Corning Fiberglas Co</i> , 225 Mich App 397; 571 NW2d 530 (1997).....	32
<i>Antcliff v State Employees Credit Union</i> , 414 Mich 624; 327 NW2d 814 (1982).....	15
<i>Bonin v Gralewicz</i> , 378 Mich 521; 146 NW2d 647 (1966).....	36, 37
<i>Breslin v Mountain View Nursing Home, Inc</i> , 171 A3d 818 (2017).....	17
<i>Brown v Brown</i> , 478 Mich 545; 739 NW2d 313 (2007).....	15
<i>Buczowski v McKay</i> , 441 Mich 96; 490 NW2d 330 (1992).....	16
<i>Comstock v General Motors Corp</i> , 358 Mich 163; 99 NW2d 627 (1999)	31
<i>Farwell v Keaton</i> , 396 Mich 281; 240 NW2d 217 (1976).....	36
<i>Hiner v Mojica</i> , 271 Mich App 604; 722 NW2d 914 (2006)	32
<i>Lockridge v Oakwood Hosp</i> , 285 Mich App 678; 777 NW2d 511 (2009).....	32
<i>Loweke v Ann Arbor Ceiling & Partition, Co., L.L.C.</i> , 489 Mich 157; 809 NW2d 553 (2011)...	14, 15
<i>MacDonald v PKT, Inc</i> , 464 Mich 322; 628 NW2d 33 (2001)	37
<i>Moning v Alfono</i> , 400 Mich 425; 254 NW2d 843 (1977).....	15, 30
<i>Regents of University of California v Superior Court</i> , 4 Cal 5th 607, 621, 230 Cal Rptr 3d 415, 413 P3d 656 (2018).....	17
<i>Riddle v McLouth Steel Products Corp.</i> , 440 Mich 85; 485 NW2d 676 (1992).....	15
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)	36
<i>Schultz v Consumers Power Co.</i> 443 Mich 445; 506 NW2d 175 (1993)	31, 35
<i>Selvin v. DMC Regency Residence, Ltd.</i> , 807 So. 2d 676 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Valcaniant v Detroit Edison Co</i> , 470 Mich 82; 679 NW2d 689 (2004).....	16
<i>Washnock v. Brookdale Senior Living, Inc.</i> , 2:12-cv-11607-JAC-MAR (E.D. Mich February 6, 2014).....	16

Statutes

MCL 333.20106.....	3, 26
MCL 333.21301	26
MCL 333.21302.....	26
MCL 333.21311a.....	29
MCL 400.11.....	29
MCL 554.903.....	25
MCL 554.917.....	26
Rules	
MCR 2.116.....	13
MCR 2.119.....	13
Treatises	
Prosser & Keaton, Torts (5th ed), § 53.....	16
Prosser, Torts (4th ed).....	16
Regulations	
R 325.1901.....	2, 26
